

No. 17-1175

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS AND PCI GAMING
AUTHORITY D/B/A WIND CREEK CASINO AND HOTEL
WETUMPKA,

Petitioners,

v.

CASEY MARIE WILKES AND ALEXANDER JACK RUSSELL,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LORI MADISON STINSON
CHARLES BRADFORD STINSON
Poarch Band of Creek Indians
5811 Jack Springs Road
Building 200
Atmore, AL 36502
(251) 368-9136 ext. 2527

CHARLES A. DAUPHIN
DAUPHIN PARIS LLC
300 Vestavia Parkway
Suite 3700
Vestavia Hills, AL 35216
(205) 518-6821

MARK H. REEVES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1450 Greene St., Suite 230
Augusta, GA 30901
(706) 823-4206

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 922-7106
acharnes
@kilpatricktownsend.com

VENUS MCGHEE PRINCE
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-5800

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. IN LIGHT OF THE CONCEDED CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS AND CONCEDED IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED, THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THIS CASE.....	2
II. THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS WRONG.	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Beecher v. Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Conn.</i> , 918 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2007)	6
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775, 782 (1991).....	10
<i>Buchwald Capital Advisors, LLC v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , No. 16-CV-13643, 2018 WL 508471 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2018)	5
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Ex parte Jim Burke Auto., Inc.</i> , 200 So. 3d 1153 (Ala. 2016)	3
<i>Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 416 P.3d 401 (Utah 2017), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 17-1301 (filed Mar. 14, 2018)	4, 5
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lesperance v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 713 (W.D. Mich. 2017)	5

<i>Maxwell v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	9
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Lewis Tein</i> , <i>P.L.</i> , 227 So. 3d 656 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 17-702 (Jan. 16, 2018).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Colorado River Indian Tribe</i> , 443 P.2d 421 (Ariz. 1968)	6
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	11
<i>Seneca Tel. Co. v. Miami Tribe of Okla.</i> , 253 P.3d 53 (Okla. 2011)	6
<i>Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.</i> , 315 P.3d 359 (Okla. 2013)	6
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	11
<i>Sun v. Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 157 (D. Conn. 2015).....	5
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold</i> <i>Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	11

Statutes

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	10
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	10
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	10
